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Pubhc Service Electnc and Gas Company P.O. Box 236 Hancocks Bndge, New Jersey 08038
'

Hope Creek Generating Station
i

, ,

July 20, 1990 !

<
!George Corporale - Chief

Bureau of Permits Administration
*

P. O. Box CN-029
Trenton, N. J. 08625

; Report Period June 1990

RE: NEW JERSEY POLLUTANT DISCHARGE
ELIMINATION SYSTEM
DISCRARGE MONITORING REPORT- '

HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION
1 NJPDES PERMIT NJ0025411 .

Dear Sirt,

Attached is the Discharge Monitoring Report for the Hope
.

Cre9k Generating Station for the month of June 1990.,

This report is required by and prepared specifically for the
Enviromental Protection Agency (EPA) and the New Jersey
Department of Enviromental Protection (NJDEP) . It presents
only the observed results of measurements and analysis
required to be performed by the above agencies. The choice of
the measurement devices and analytical methods'are controlled '

by the EPA and the NJDEP, not by the company, and there are
limitations on the accuracy of such measurement d4 vices and
analytical techniques even when used and maintained as
required. Accordingly, this report is not intended'as an
assertion that any instrument has measured, or that any
reading analytical result represents the true value with
absolute accuracy, nor is it an endorsement of the
suitability of any anlytical or measurement procedure.
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NJPDES 2 7/20/90

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel
free to contact Mr. C. E. White.

,

Sincerely,

Msep H gan
GeneraP flanager -
Hope Creek operations

ICWreaj

Attachments

C Executive Director, DRBC
USEPA - Dr. Richard Baker
USNRC/
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NJPDES 7/20/90
Explanation of Exceedances
June 1990

The following explanations are included to clarify possible
deviation from permit conditions.

General - The columns labeled "No. Ex", on the enclosed DMR,
tabulate the number of daily discharge values outside the
indicated limits.

Data reporting and accuracy reflect the working enviroment,
the design capabilities and reliability of the monitoring .

instruments and operating equipment.

Analytical values performed by the following NJDEP certified
laboratories:

NET Atlantic, Inc. 08153)Hope Creek Generatin(g Station (17451)
Talbot Laborator Inc. (77535)

'South Jersey Tes ng, Inc. (06431)
)

Deviations from required sampling, analysis monitoring and
reporting methods and periodicities are noted on the
respective DMR.

Frequency for discharge point 461A, the Cooling Tower
Blowdown, and the River were done at approximately 5 hour
intervals to provide for the cycles of concentration in the
system.

.

Final approval of limit' change from cod to Toc has been <

received. Analytical results for Toc are included. I

As per the Administrative consent order the TSS limit for
discharge points 462A, 463A and 464 have been lifted and the
interim thermal limits for discharge point 461A~have been
changed to 443 MBTU/hr (June - Septed er) and 731 MBTU/hr
(october - May).
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NJPDES 7/20/90
Explanation of Exceedances
June 1990

The following exceedances are included in the attached report
and explained below. Exclusions have not endangered nor
significantly impacted public health or the enviroment.

DSN No. EXPIANATION

No excedances
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Public Service Eleictric & Cas Compnay
PanastTTRAr Name

P. O. Box 236

Haneoek's Bridge, N. J. 08038

Hope Creek Generating Station

P. O. Box 236. Am
SalemHancock's Bridge, N. J. %w,

Telephone t609 1 339-3463 i
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AUTM89fflCATl006 . I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted in this document and all attachments and that, based on my inquiry,

,

of these individuals immedletely responsible for obtaining the information. I believe the
submitted information is true, assurate and complete. I am aware that there ers significant
penalties for submitting false information including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

LIC8N800 OPSRATOR PRl08CIPAL EX8CUTIVE OPPICER er
.

OULY AUTHORitt0 REPRESENTATIVE {
John M. Hoffman Jo8*Ph Hagan |ggj gj

Grade & Reglary No. NO396 _ g gj General Mgr./ Hope Creek' Ops., ,
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